HAL Id: hal-04478432
Submitted on 26 Feb 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

nM) maybe due to a better selectivity towards TEAD2/4 than TEAD1/3. Detailed biological and
biophysical properties of compound 58 have been disclosed in [53]. Although it inhibits TEAD
palmitoylation by replacing palmitate in the internal pocket (PDB code: 6UYC), its mechanism of action
could due in vivo (Detroit X1 562 xenograft model) by transforming TEAD into the dominant negative
transcriptional repressor which blocks the TEAD interaction with chromatin.
In patent WO2021097110A1 [54] the protected general stucture overlaps with the previous patent as
it is derived from the best compounds previously identified. The 2-methoxy or 3-methoxypyridine is
conserved for a majority of the compounds and variations are explored for the terminal group of the
alkenyl chain, the chain in itself and other substitutents on the ring as well. Most importantly, the
vinylsulfonamide moiety in compound 58 and the amide chain in compound 57B are now replaced
with an optionnaly substituted acrylamide moiety, urea moiety or oxirane moiety. A few examples
explore different core ring such as pyrimidine, dihydrobenzofurane, quinoline, 1,6-naphthyridine,
benzoxazole and benzothiazole but keep the substitutents pointing in the same general directions.
The compounds were evaluated in a biophysical TR-FRET assay and compounds 53, 54 and 55 (Figure
11) were found to be the best TEAD2 and TEAD4 lipid pocket binders with IC50 in the nanomolar range.
Figure 11: Structures of compounds 53, 54 and 55 from patent WO2021097110A1. [54]
In patent WO2022020716A1 [55], the authors extended the previous one where the anilinic nitrogen
is substituted by acrylic acid moiety.
Patent WO2021108483A1 [56] presents a second generation of compounds based on the structure of
compound 41 from patent WO2019232216A1. [51] The second generation explores several

(2014).
21. Fujii M, Toyoda T, Nakanishi H et al. TGF- beta synergizes with defects in the Hippo pathway to
stimulate human malignant mesothelioma growth. J Exp Med 209, 479–94 (2012).
22. Wang, Q. Xu Z, An Q et al. TAZ promotes epithelial to mesenchymal transition via the upregulation
of connective tissue growth factor expression in neuroblastoma cells. Mol. Med. Rep. 11, 982–8 (2015).
23. Mueller S, Engleitner T, Maresch  R et al. Evolutionary routes and KRAS dosage define pancreatic
cancer phenotypes. Nature 554, 62–8 (2018).
24. Lee H, Hwang SJ, Kim RH et al. Neurofibromatosis 2 (NF2) controls the invasiveness of glioblastoma
through YAP-dependent expression of CYR61/CCN1 and miR-296-3p Biochim Biophys Acta, 1859, 599-
611 (2016).
25. Sekido  Y Targeting the hippo pathway is a new potential therapeutic modality for malignant
mesothelioma. Cancers 10, 90 (2018).
26. Li Q, Sun Y, Jarugumilli GK, Liu S, et al. Lats1/2 Sustain Intestinal Stem Cells and Wnt Activation
through TEAD-Dependent and Independent Transcription. Cell Stem Cell, 26, 675-692.e8 (2020).
27. The General Hospital Corporation. TEAD transcription factor autopalmitoylation inhibitors.
WO2017053706, 2017
28. Crawford JJ, Bronner SM, Zbieg JR. Hippo pathway inhibition by blocking the YAP/TAZ–TEAD
interface: a patent review. Expert Opin Ther Pat, 28, 867-873 (2018).
29. The General Hospital Corporation. Novel Small Molecule Inhibitors of TEAD Transcription Factors.
WO2020190774, 2020
30. Dana Farber Cancer Institute. Transcriptional Enhanced Associate Domain (TEAD) Transcription
Factor inhibitors and uses thereof. WO2020081572, 2020
31. Kurppa KJ, Liu Y, To C et al. Treatment-Induced Tumor Dormancy through YAP-Mediated
Transcriptional Reprogramming of the Apoptotic Pathway. Cancer Cell, 37, 104-122.e12 (2020).
32. Dana Farber Cancer Institute. Transcriptional Enhanced Associate Domain (TEAD) Transcription
Factor inhibitors and uses thereof. WO2021133896, 2020
33. Dana Farber Cancer Institute. Transcriptional Enhanced Associate Domain (TEAD) Transcription
Factor inhibitors and uses thereof. WO2021247634, 2021
34. Bum-Erdene K, Zhou D, Gonzalez-Gutierrez G et al. Small-Molecule Covalent Modification of
Conserved Cysteine Leads to Allosteric Inhibition of the TEAD⋅Yap Protein-Protein Interaction. Cell
Chem Biol, 26, 378-389.e13 (2019).
35. Indianapolis University. Compounds and Methods to Attenuate Tumor Progression and Metastasis.
WO2020087063, 2020
36. Inventiva. New Compounds Inhibitors Of The YAP/TAZ-TEAD Interaction And Their Use In The
Treatment Of Malignant Mesothelioma. WO2017064277, 2017
37. Inventiva. New Compounds Inhibitors Of The YAP/TAZ-TEAD Interaction And Their Use In The
Treatment Of Malignant Mesothelioma. WO2018185266, 2018
38. Inventiva. Inhibitors Of The YAP/TAZ-TEAD Interaction And Their Use In The Treatment Of Cancer.
WO2020070181, 2020
39. Zhou W, Li Y, Song J et al. Fluorescence polarization assay for the identification and evaluation of
inhibitors at YAP–TEAD protein–protein interface 3. Anal Biochem, 586, 113413 (2019)
40. University of California. Inhibitors of hippo-YAP signaling pathway. WO2013188138, 2013
41. Song S, Xie M, Scott AW et al. A Novel YAP1 Inhibitor Targets CSC-Enriched Radiation-Resistant
Cells and Exerts Strong Antitumor Activity in Esophageal Adenocarcinoma. Mol Cancer Ther, 17, 443‑54
(2018).
42. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Tricyclic compounds. WO2017058716, 2017
43. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Non-Fused Tricyclic Compounds. WO2018204532, 2018
44. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Benzosulfonyl Compounds. WO2019040380, 2019
45. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Benzocarbonyl Compounds. WO2019113236, 2019
46. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Oxadiazole Compounds. WO2019222431, 2019
47. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Bicyclic compounds. WO2020097389, 2020
48. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Bicyclic Compounds. WO2020214734, 2020
49. Vivace Therapeutics Inc. Heteroaryl compounds. WO2021102204, 2021
50. Tang TT, Konradi AW, Feng Y et al. Small Molecule Inhibitors of TEAD Auto-Palmitoylation
Selectively Inhibit Proliferation and Tumor Growth of NF2-Deficient Mesothelioma. Mol Cancer Ther,
20, 986-98 (2021).
** First report describing selective TEAD inhibitors
51. Genentech. Therapeutic compounds. WO2019232216, 2019
52. Genentech. Carboxamide and Sulfonamide Derivatives Useful as TEAD Modulators.
WO2020051099, 2020
53. Holden JK, Crawford JJ, Noland CL et al. Small Molecule Dysregulation of TEAD Lipidation Induces
a Dominant-Negative Inhibition of Hippo Pathway Signaling. Cell Rep, 31, 107809 (2020).
54. Genentech. Therapeutic compounds and methods of use. WO2021097110, 2021
55. Genentech. Heterocyclic compounds as inhibitors of TEAD for treating cancer and their
preparation. WO2022020716, 2022
56. Genentech. Therapeutic compounds. WO2021108483, 2021
57. Genentech. Heterobifunctional molecules as TEAD inhibitors. WO2021178339, 2021
58. Ikena Oncology. TEAD Inhibitors and Uses Thereof. WO2020243423, 2020
59. Basilea. 1,2,4-Oxadiazol-5-one Derivatives for the Treatment of Cancer. WO2021018869, 2021
60. Furet P, Salem B, Mesrouze Y et al. Structure-Based Design of Potent Linear Peptide Inhibitors of
the YAP-TEAD Protein-Protein Interaction Derived from the YAP Omega-Loop Sequence. Bioorg Med
Chem Lett, 29, 2316–9 (2019).
61. Novartis. Biaryl Derivatives as YAP/TAZ-TEAD Protein-Protein Interaction Inhibitors.
WO2021186324, 2021
63. Sanofi. Preparation of (1H-indol-5-yl)acrylamide derivatives as inhibitors of TEAD proteins and the
hippo YAP/TAZ signaling cascade for the treatment of cancer. WO2021204823, 2021
64. Sanofi. Preparation and anticancer activity of acrylamide-substituted indanes. WO2022023460,
2022
65. Merck. Tricyclic heterocycles useful as TEAD binders and their preparation. WO2021224291, 2021
66. Merck. Preparation of tricyclic heterocycles for treating or preventing conditions affected by
inhibiting YAP-TEAD and/or TAZ-TEAD interaction. WO2022018072, 2022
67. Pobbati AV, Mejuch T, Chakraborty S et al.  Identification of Quinolinols as Activators of TEAD-
Dependent Transcription. ACS Chem Biol, 14, 2909–21 (2019).
* The first TEAD ligands which activate TEAD transcirptional activity
68. Adihou H, Gopalakrishnan R, Förster T et al. A Protein Tertiary Structure Mimetic Modulator of the